

February 28, 2024

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 45 L Street N.E. Washington, D.C. 20554

RE: Certification of Public Notice of Copper Retirement Under Rule 51.329(a)

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Pursuant to Federal Communications Commission Rule 47 C.F.R §51.329(a)(2), Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company LLC d/b/a/ altafiber network solutions (CBT) hereby certifies that it has provided public notice of the network change listed below through its publicly accessible Internet site <u>https://www.cincinnatibell.com/special-pages/carrier-services</u> in accordance with 47 C.F.R §§51.325 through 51.335.

Public Notice #: 24-002: Redbank Rd Partial Copper Retirement

Title: Public Notice of Copper Retirement under Rule 51.333 – Redbank Rd Partial Copper Retirement

Description of Changes Planned:

Existing copper facilities at the locations shown below will be retired. Hamilton County has engaged in a construction project that requires the relocation of Cincinnati Bell Telephone LLC d/b/a/ altafiber network solutions (CBT) facilities. In conjunction with this project, CBT will retire the copper facilities at these locations and replace them with fiber-to-the-premise. See addresses in Attachment 1.

Questions concerning this filing should be directed to Julie Riess at the above address, by phone at (859) 653-0220, or by email at julie.riess@altafiber.com.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Julie M. Riess

Julie M. Riess Regulatory Manager – Government Relations

Enclosures

Attachment 1

House Number	STREET	Community Name	ZIP
3360	RED BANK RD	FAIRFAX	45227
3370	RED BANK RD	FAIRFAX	45227
3372	RED BANK RD	FAIRFAX	45227
3380	RED BANK RD	FAIRFAX	45227
3390	RED BANK RD	FAIRFAX	45227



Network Change Notice Cincinnati Bell Telephone LLC d/b/a altafiber network solutions

PUBLIC NOTICE of COPPER RETIREMENT UNDER RULE 51.333

Public Notice #:	24-002: Redbank Rd Partial Copper Retirement		
Title:	Redbank Rd Partial Copper Retirement		
Issue Date:	02/28/2024	Implementation Date:	06/11/2024
Carrier's Name:	Cincinnati Bell Telephon d/b/a/ altafiber network s		
Carrier's Address:	221 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, Ohio 45202		
Contact:	Mike Wolf Director Network Plannin 221 East Fourth Street Mail Stop:121-900 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 (513) 397-1364 mike.wolf@altafiber.com		
Network Ch	Network Change Summary:		

The copper facilities serving specific addresses in the Madisonville Wire Center (CNCNOHMA) are being retired due to a construction project by Hamilton County, Ohio.

Description of type of changes planned:

Existing copper facilities at the locations shown below will be retired. Hamilton County has engaged in a construction project that requires the relocation of Cincinnati Bell Telephone LLC d/b/a/ altafiber network solutions (CBT) facilities. In conjunction with this project, CBT will retire the copper facilities at these locations and replace them with fiber-to-the-premise.

House Number	STREET	Community Name	ZIP
3360	RED BANK RD	FAIRFAX	45227
3370	RED BANK RD	FAIRFAX	45227
3372	RED BANK RD	FAIRFAX	45227
3380	RED BANK RD	FAIRFAX	45227
3390	RED BANK RD	FAIRFAX	45227

Description of Reasonably Foreseeable Impact of the Planned Changes:

After retirement of the copper facilities, CBT will (1) no longer offer services over the copper facilities; and (2) cease maintaining copper facilities. All services previously provisioned over copper facilities to affected customers will continue over fiber facilities. CBT has engaged the interconnected telephone exchange provider's engineering group in discussions regarding the retirement of the copper at the addresses below. There are 0 CBT customers in the addresses affected by switch retirement. Thus, there should be no impact of a due date of over 90 days.

Description of any changes in prices, terms, or conditions that will accompany the planned change(s):

None			
Location of Change	CLLI	City	State
	CNCNOHMA	Cincinnati	Ohio

<u>Cincinnati Bell Telephone</u> <u>LLC d/b/a altafiber network</u> <u>solutions</u> <u>221 East Fourth Street</u> <u>Cincinnati, OH 45202</u>

Notice Authored by:	Julie Riess
Notice Issue Date:	02/28/2024

Edit History

Modification Date & Time	Modified by

Certification of Public Notice of Network Change under Rule 51.329(a)

On February 28, 2024, the following Public Notice(s) of Network Changes(s) have been made by Cincinnati Bell Telephone LLC d/b/a/altafiber network solutions pursuant to Code of Federal Regulations 47, Subsections 51.325 – 51.335.

/s/ Julie M. Riess

Julie M. Riess Regulatory Manager Government Relations Telephone: (859) 653-0220 Date: February 28, 2024

The Public Notice can be obtained on the internet at

https://www.cincinnatibell.com/special-pages/carrier-services

Title of Network Notification(s):

24-002: Redbank Rd Partial Copper Retirement

Certification of Public Notice of Copper Retirement Under Rule 51.333

I, Julie M. Riess, do hereby certify that there are no known providers of telephone exchange service that interconnect directly with Cincinnati Bell Telephone d/b/a altafiber network solutions at the addresses being retired in the Madisonville Wire Center. Therefore, no provider notices were sent regarding this Public Notice.

/s/ Julie M. Riess

Julie M. Riess Regulatory Manager Government Relations Telephone: (859) 653-0220 Date: February 28, 2024

The Public Notice can be obtained on the internet at

https://www.cincinnatibell.com/special-pages/carrier-services

Title of Network Notification(s):

24-002: Redbank Rd Partial Copper Retirement

Service List

There are no known providers of telephone exchange service that interconnect directly with Cincinnati Bell Telephone d/b/a altafiber Network Solutions at these specific addresses in the Madisonville Wire Center in the community of Fairfax, Cincinnati, Ohio.